

Dear Investor

We are merging some of the Escalator Funds you are invested in

Thank you for investing with Discovery.

You are currently invested in a Discovery Escalator fund. This fund uses an algorithm designed by Deutsche Bank or BNP Paribas to dynamically allocate between an underlying risky component and a cash component. As markets fall, the algorithm allocates more to the cash component and less to the risky component. In addition, the Escalator Funds have a guarantee of 80% of the highest value the Escalator Fund has ever reached. This is all explained on the monthly fund fact sheets.

In June 2021, we communicated to you a proposed merger plan of certain Escalator Funds. We've been monitoring these Escalator Funds and have noted that they continue to remain largely or entirely in cash. The algorithm does this to maintain the guarantee levels if the falls in the risky components were significant.

As per our previous communication, we will, therefore, be merging these Escalator Funds into one with a higher exposure to its respective risky asset and a more diverse asset allocation. This will keep you from missing out on sharp market rises, if they occur.

The mergers are taking place from 20 October 2021

The list of Escalator Funds, their current allocation to their risky assets and the fund they will be merged into are shown in the table below.

Escalator Fund	Allocation to risky asset as at 31 August 2021	Merging into
Discovery Life Escalator - Discovery Equity Fund	12.73%	
Discovery Life Escalator - Nedgroup Investments Rainmaker Fund	41.91%	Discovery Life Escalator –
Discovery Life RSA Escalator Fund	42.26%	Discovery Balanced Fund
Discovery Life Escalator - Ninety One Property Equity Fund	21.18%	

The Escalator Funds from which we plan to merge clients have low allocations to their risky assets at present. The Escalator Fund we are merging into has a higher allocation to its respective risky asset and has a risky asset that is equally or more diversified.

Discovery Life Investment Services (Pty) Ltd, branded as Discovery Invest, is an authorised financial services provider. Company registration number 2007/005969/07. 1 Discovery Place, Sandton, 2196 | www.discovery.co.za

Directors: A Gore* (Chairperson), K S Rabson* (CEO), J Awbrey, S E N De Bruyn, R Farber, D Macready (*Executive). Secretary: N N Mbongo.



	as at 31 August 2021
Discovery Life Escalator – Discovery Balanced Fund	95.31%

For more information about these funds, please refer to the fund fact sheets available at $\underline{www.discovery.co.za} \rightarrow \underline{Investments} \rightarrow \underline{Investment funds} \rightarrow \underline{Choose your Discovery funds}$.

Options available to you

1. You can switch into any other fund on our platform

Before the date of the merger, you may switch into any fund available on the Discovery Invest platform. If you prefer to remain in funds with a high exposure to cash and money market instruments, you may switch into the Discovery Money Market Fund or the Discovery Diversified Income Fund.

You can switch into another fund by logging in to www.discovery.co.za and navigating to your investment allocation or by submitting a completed Switch request form to invest_servicing_support@discovery.co.za. Please speak to your financial adviser to ensure you select the fund that's right for you.

2. You can remain invested in your current fund selection

If you decide to remain invested in your current fund selection, your assets may be merged in keeping with the previously described merger proposal.

Please note that the guarantee level that will apply will be 80% of the highest value of the Escalator Fund into which your fund is being merged. This may result in a different effective guarantee value to the one you're currently experiencing. Capital gains tax will not apply on Living Annuities, Retirement Annuities or Preservers. It will apply on this merger on Endowment plans, and on Flexible Investment plans. In the case of Endowment Plans, this will be paid within the Endowment Plan and no further amount will be payable by you.

Contact us

If you would like more information, please contact your financial adviser or call us on 0860 67 57 77. You can also email us at invest_support@discovery.co.za.

Regards

Lance Geyser

Chief Operating Officer

Discovery Invest

FAIS notice and disclaimer

Discovery is not responsible for any actions taken by any person based on the correctness of this information. For full details on the products, benefits and any conditions, please refer to the product brochure or fact file. Investors should know the risks when buying a financial product, as past performance is not necessarily a guide to the future.

2021/05 Page 2 of 3



This letter for information only and must not be taken as financial advice. For tailored financial advice, please contact your financial adviser.

Discovery Life Investment Services Pty (Ltd): Registration number 2007/005969/07, branded as Discovery Invest, is an authorised financial services provider. All life assurance products are underwritten by Discovery Life Ltd. Registration number: 1966/003901/06, a licensed life Insurer, an authorised financial service provider and registered credit provider, NCR Reg No. NCRCP3555.

Product rules, terms and conditions apply.

2021/05 Page 3 of 3